








5. That on Lf “Je-/ &, llinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified
Mail No. _ 70/ 2 o470 ©00f 3000 S/0Y

VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Phillip Pierce-Savoie during the course of his March
26, 2014 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“‘Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2012).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in scavenging, a violation of Section 21(p)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(2)

(2012).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(3)(2012).

(4) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415ILCS

5/21(p)(7)(2012).



CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2012), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00). If Respondents elect not

to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due
and payable no later than June 10, 2014, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois Pollution
Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2012), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in
addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2012), if Respondents fail to
petition or elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’'s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.



It any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2012). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service{and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the iflinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the VH!inois Environmental Protection
Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
Hlinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

Lo Poomatt ™ . el

Lisa Bonnett, Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544









4. Asaresult of the material actions referred to in paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed
the Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant’s
knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s observations and factual

conclusions with respect to said open-dumping site.

Subscribed and Swormn to before me

this /S day ofG).'(c?;‘/‘*L , Ko (4

%(L\L %J(/\L i

Nq(ary Public

"QFFICIAL SEAL

GAIL STRICKLIN
Notary Public, State of Hiinois
My Commission










Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Narrative Inspection Report

Site #: 1278600003 ‘ Date: 3-26-14
County: Massac Inspector: Phillip Pierce-Savoie
Subject: Open burning/open dumping complaint

Complaint #: 10-250

General Remarks

G.P.S.: N37.14916 W 88.63060 Time: 11:00-11:10am
Volume of waste found at site: ~20 cu yds of open burning debris & ~100 cu yds of GC/DD
Owner of Property: Jeanetta Maddock

Weather: ~32°F, Sunny Soil Conditions: Normal

This inspection was made as a follow-up to the June 29, 2011 inspection by this office. The site is located at 6728 &
6732 approximately three (3) miles north of Brookport, Illinois. The site was easily accessed by US Route 45. This
inspector knocked on the door but on one answered. I was hailed by a neighbor who informed me that currently these
properties were unoccupied. I then observed the property. There appeared to be more General Construction and/or
Demolition Debris (GC/DD) on-site than I had observed during the previous inspection, and there were more used tires
as well, though still fewer than 12 used tires. The GC/DD was scattered over the lawn between the two properties as.
well as piled into three piles visually estimated to be about 4 yards by 4 yards by 2 yards each. Open burning had
occurred at the site, as was evidenced by scorched soil and partially combusted materials including neatly layered tire
beads, food and beverage cans, and dimensional lumber. Wiring harnesses were stockpiled on a bucket near this open
burning area. Records at the Massac County Assessor’s Office showed that these properties are owned by John and
Jeanetta Maddock. Further research revealed that Mr. John Maddock had passed away, leaving Ms. Maddock as the sole
owner of record.

Findings:

The following violations were observed:

9(a) 21(d)(2) 21(p)(3)
9(c) 21(e) 21(p)(7)
21(a) 21(p)(1) 55(a)(1)

21(d)(1) 21(p)(2) 812.101(a)
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